Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYP	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CON	VEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PAR	ΤΥ DATA	JL					
		Name	Execution Date				
Maria Arbusto			01/15/2008				
Robi Brunner			02/20/2008				
Thomas J Burris			02/20/2008				
Melania Degeratu			01/17/2008				
James R. Doran			01/15/2008				
Sarah N. Goldman	1		01/17/2008				
Brian D. Goodman			01/18/2008				
Brian P. Olore			01/15/2008				
Aroopratan D. Pan	idya		01/15/2008				
Chen Shu			03/31/2008				
Matthew S. Starr			01/15/2008				
Name: Street Address:		IBM Corporation New Orchard Road					
City:	Armonk						
State/Country:	NEW YORK						
Postal Code:	10504						
PROPERTY NUMB	BERS Total: 1						
Property	/ Туре		Number				
Application Numbe	er:	12013824					
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA						
Fax Number:	(914)94	5-3281					
		Mail when the fax attempt is un	nsuccessful.				
Phone: 9149453243							
Email:		al@us.ibm.com					
Correspondent Nar		poration	PATENT				
500508202							

REEL: 020770 FRAME: 0746

500508202

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 218	1101 N. Kitchawan Road P.O. Box 218 Yorktown Heights, NEW YORK 10598					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YOR920080003US1					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek S. Jennings					
Total Attachments: 12 source=YOR920080003US1_RecordationCoversheet#page1.tif source=YOR920080003US1_RecordationCoversheet#page2.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page1.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page2.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page3.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page4.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page5.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page6.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page7.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page8.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page8.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page9.tif source=YOR920080003US1_Assignment#page9.tif						

Г

	ORM COVER SHEET SONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Maria Arbusto 1/15/08; Robi Brunner 2/20/08; Thomas J. Burris 2/20/08; Melania Degeratu 1/17/08; James R. Doran 1/15/08; Sarah N. Goldman 1/17/08;	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: IBM CORPORATION Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>see above</u> Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Street Address: <u>New Orchard Road</u> City: <u>Armonk</u> State: <u>New York</u> Country: <u>U.S.</u> Zip: 10504 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/013,824 Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed: Name: IBM CORPORATION, Intellectual Property Law Dept. Internal Address: Derek S. Jennings Street Address: P.O. Box 218	involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Yorktown Heights State: N.Y. Zip:10598 Phone Number: 945-2144 Fax Number: (914) 945-3281 Email Address:	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number _09-0468 Authorized User Name Derek S. Jennings		
9. Signature: /Derek S Jennings/ Signature Derek S. Jennings, Registration No.: 41,473 Name of Person Signing	April 8, 2008 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 13 at) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:		

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies) Continued:

Brian D. Goodman 1/18/08; Brian P. Olore 1/15/08; Aroopratan D.Pandya 1/15/08; Chen Shu 3/31/08 and Matthew S. Starr 1/15/08

(IBM Docket) YOR920080003US1

Assignment

	Whereas, we								
INVENTOR AND CITY	(1) Maria Arbusto County of Kings	of Brooklyn and State of New York							
INVENTOR		- 6 O 1 1							
AND CITY	(2) Robi Brunner County of Middlesex	of Cambridge and State of Massachusetts							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(3) Thomas J. Burris County of Kings	of Brooklyn and State of New York							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(4) Melania Degeratu County of Middlesex	of South Plainfield and State of New Jersey							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(5) James R. Doran County of Litchfield	of New Milford and State of Connecticut							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(6) Sarah N. Goldman County of Kings	of Brooklyn and State of New York							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(7) Brian D. Goodman County of New York	of New York and State of New York							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(8) Brian P. Olore County of Monmouth	of Middletown and State of New Jersey							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(9) Aroopratan D. Pandya County of Dutchess	of Hopewell Junction and State of New York							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(10) Chen Shu County of New Haven	of Southbury and State of Connecticut							
INVENTOR									
AND CITY	(11) Matthew S. Starr County of Broome	of Vestal and State of New York							

		•						
TITLE	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A TAGGING SERVICE							
	and executed	l, respectively, a United	States patent a	pplication therefor on				
DATES THAT	(1)	2008,	(2)	2008,				
INVENTORS	(3)	2008,	(4)	2008,				
SIGNED THE	(5)	2008,	(6)	2008,				
DECLARATION	(7)	2008.	(8)	2008,				
Dichinging	(9)	2008 and	· ·	2008,				
	(11)	2008						

have invented certain improvements in:

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed

city and Powold date 15	(1) at Newywl on January	2007,	(Maria FIRST NAME	Middle initial	SIGNATURE Arbusto) INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(2) at on	2007,	(Robi first name	MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Brunner)INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(3) at on	2007,		J. MIDDLE INITIAL	,
CITY AND	(4) at				

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 020770 FRAME: 0752

	have invented certain in	provements in:	
TITLE	SYSTEM AND METH	OD FOR A TAGGING SER	VICE
	and executed, respectiv	ely, a United States patent ap	plication therefor on
DATES THAT	(1)	2008, (2)	2008,
INVENTORS	(3)	2008, (4)	2008,
SIGNED THE	(5)	2008, (6)	2008,
DECLARATION	(7)	2008, (8)	2008,
DECLARATION	(9)	2008 and (10)	2008,
	(11)	2008	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said applications to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed

(11)

CITY AND DATE	(1) at on	2007,	(Maria FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Arbusto) INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(2) at on	2007,	(Robi FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Brunner)INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(3) at Brocklyn, on 2/20 Februury 20	Νγ 2007,	(Thomas FIRST NAME	J. MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Burris) INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(4) at				
	-		Page 2 of 3		PATENT

(JOINT FORM)					(IBM Docke	t) YOR920080003US1
DATE	on (0117/2	008	alk	Deguaty	SIGNATURE Degeratu)INVENTOR
DATE		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,	(Melania FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	Degeratu)INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(5) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,		R. MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Doran) INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(6) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,	(Sarah FIRST NAME		SIGNATURE Goldman)INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(7) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,		D. MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Goodman) INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(8) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,	(Brian FIRST NAME	P. MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Olore)INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(9) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,		D. MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Pandya) INVENTOR LAST NAME
CITY AND	(10) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,	`	MIDDLE INITIAL	/
CITY AND	(11) at					
DATE	on	2	2007,	(Matthew	S. MIDDLE INITIAL	SIGNATURE Starr) INVENTOR
				11101 17/1010		

(JOINT	FORM)
--------	-------

(IBM Docket) YOR920080003US1

DATE	on	2007.	SIGNATURE
DAIL	UII III	2001,	(Melania Degeratu)INVENTOR
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME /
CITY AND DATE	(5) at on	2007	James R. Doran) INVENTOR
DATE	on	2007,	(James R. Doran) INVENTOR
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(6) at		
DATE	on	2007,	,
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(7) at	2007	SIGNATURE
DATE	on	2007,	,
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(8) at		
DATE	on	2007,	,SIGNATURE (Brian P. Olore)INVENTOR
			(Brian P. Olore)INVENTOR
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(9) at	2007	SIGNIATI DE
DATE	on	2007,	,
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(10) at		
DATE	on	2007,	,SIGNATURE
			(Chen Shu)INVENTOR
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
	(11)		
CITY AND	(11) at	2007.	SIGNATURE
DATE	on	2007,	(Matthew S. Starr) INVENTOR
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

(JOINT FORM)

(IBM Docket) YOR920080003US1

DATE	on	2007,	
			FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(5) at on	2007,	James R. Doran) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND BROOKLY DATE 01/17/08	N6) at on	2007 ,	(Sarah N. Goldman)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(7) at New You on or / 18/08	لو 2007,	(Brian D. Goodman) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(8) at on	2007,	,
CITY AND DATE	(9) at on	2007,	,
CITY AND DATE	(10) at on	2007,	,
CITY AND DATE	(11) at on	2007,	,

PATENT of 3 REEL: 020770 FRAME: 0755

Page 3 of 3

÷

.

(JOINT FORM)		(IBM Docket) YOR92	20080003US1			
		(Robi Brunner)INVE FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	NTOR			
CITY AND DATE SIGNATURE INVENTOR	(3) at on	2007,	J. Burris)			
		FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME				
CITY AND	(4) at					
DATE SIGNATURE	on	2007,(Melania				
)INVENTOR	FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	Degeratu			
CITY AND	(5) at					
DATE	on	2007,				
SIGNATURE		(James	R. Doran)			
INVENTOR		FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME				
CITY AND	(6) at					
DATE SIGNATURE	on	2007,				
INVENTOR		(Sarah N. FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	Goldman)			
CITY AND	(7) at					
DATE SIGNATURE	оп	2007,				
SIGNATORE		(Brian	D.			
Goodman) INV	ENTOR	FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME				
CITY AND DATE	(8) at Middleta on 1/15/08	own NJ 2007 Frá POLA				

(JOINT FORM)			(IBM Docket) YOR920080003US1
DATE	on	2007,	SIGNATURE(MelaniaDegeratu)INVENTORFIRST NAMEMIDDLE INITIALLAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(5) at on	2007,	SIGNATURE (James R. Doran) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(6) at on	2007,	SIGNATURE (Sarah N. Goldman)inventor FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(7) at on	2007,	SIGNATURE (Brian D. Goodman) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(8) at on	2007,	SIGNATURE (Brian P. Olore)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
lopewed Jui, M CITY AND DATE	/- 15-200 C (9) at on	2007,	Aroopratan D. Pandya) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(10) at on	2007,	, SIGNATURE (Chen Shu)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(11) at on	2007,	,

(JOINT FORM)

(IBM Docket) YOR920080003US1

DATE	on	2007,
		(Melania Degeratu)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(5) at	
DATE	on	2007,
CITY AND	(6) at	
DATE	on	2007,SIGNATURE (Sarah N. Goldman)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(7) at	
DATE	on	2007,
CITY AND	(8) at	
DATE	on	2007,
CITY AND	(9) at	
DATE	on	2007,
CITY AND	(10) at	
DATE	on	2007, <u>-3/3/2008</u> <u>Chen Shu</u> SIGNATURE (Chen Shu)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(11) at	
DATE	on	2007,
		FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME

(JOINT FORM)			(IBM Docket) YOR920080003US1
DATE	on	2007,	SIGNATURE
			SIGNATURE (Melania Degeratu)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(5) at		
DATE	on	2007,	SIGNATURE (James R. Doran) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(6) at		
DATE	on	2007,	SIGNATURE (Sarah N. Goldman)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(7) at		
DATE	on 200'	2007,	SIGNATURE (Brian D. Goodman) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(8) at		
DATE	on	2007,	SIGNATURE (Brian P. Olore)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(9) at		
DATE	on	2007,	SIGNATURE (Aroopratan D. Pandya) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND	(10) at		
DATE	on 2007	2007,	SIGNATURE (Chen Shu)INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME
CITY AND DATE	(11) at on	200 8 ,	San 15 March S. Starr) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME